

Amendment 1 to Council Bill No. 12-2016

**BY: The Chairperson
at the request of the County Executive**

**Legislative Day No. 3
Date: March 7, 2016**

Amendment No. 1

(This amendment:

- 1. Adds the Housing Commission to the list of entities on the Surplus School Use Committee;*
- 2. Makes a technical fix to correctly reflect the State agency;*
- 3. Corrects a reference to the current Code;*
- 4. Fixes an inconsistency in who acts as the Executive Secretary of the Housing and Community Development Board;*
- 5. Provides that the Chairperson of the Housing Commission shall serve as an Ex-Officio member of the Board to Promote Self Sufficiency; and*
- 6. Removes a note that should have been removed at prefile.)*

1 On page 12, in line 27, before “DEPARTMENT”, insert “THE”.

2

3 On page 12 in line 28, after “SERVICES,” insert “THE HOWARD COUNTY HOUSING COMMISSION,
4 THE”.

5

6 On page 16, in line 25, strike “Office on” and substitute “DEPARTMENT OF”.

7

8 On page 18, in line 5, after “of the” insert “aging”.

9

10

11

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

On page 20, after line 10, insert:

“(E) EXECUTIVE SECRETARY. THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY RESOURCES AND SERVICES OR THE DIRECTOR’S DESIGNEE SHALL SERVE AS THE EXECUTIVE SECRETARY OF THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD.”.

On page 23, strike lines 4 through 7, inclusive and in their entirety and substitute:

“(v) THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE HOWARD COUNTY HOUSING COMMISSION OR THE CHAIRPERSON’S DESIGNEE.”.

On page 24, in line 21, before “(c)”, insert “[[“ and strike the double brackets before “Director”.

On page 24, in line 22, strike “[] ADMINISTRATOR”.

On page 24, in line 23, after “Board.”, insert “[]”.

On page 24, in line 24, strike “(d)” and substitute “(C)”.

On page 49, strike lines 20 through 26, inclusive and in their entirety.